


Amended 2/27/18

ENACTED 2/27/18

Amended 2/27/18


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:

ORDINANCE 2017-813-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, AMENDMENT ONE TO OPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND MAINSTREET CV 76 S. LAURA ST., LLC; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, on October 31, 2017, the DIA Board approved Resolution 2017-10-06, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2, approving amendment one to the Option Agreement with Mainstreet CV 76 S. Laura St, LLC; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amendment to Option Agreement approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, Amendment One to Option Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Mainstreet CV 76 S. Laura St., LLC, in substantially the same form attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised Agmt, February 21, 2018 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference (“Amendment One”).  Amendment One amends the conditions of closing in the Option Agreement by extending the Closing Date to the later of April 9, 2018, or ninety (90) days from the date of City Council approval of Amendment One and by extending the Commencement of Construction deadline to twelve (12) months after the effective date of the Deed.

Section 2.

Oversight.

The Downtown Investment Authority shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 3.
   
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr.
GC-#1191965-v1-2017-813-E.doc 

2
- 2 -


